(iv) Loans  216.55  -   216.55  314.13  -   314.13

  (v) Other Financial Assets e  117.27  -   117.27  22.45  57.84  80.29

 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -   1,793.47  -   1,793.47

 (d) Other Current Assets  5,958.70  -   5,958.70  8,275.21  -   8,275.21

Total Current Assets  105,812.72  191.15  106,003.87  38,441.32  59.25  38,500.57

Total Assets  155,587.25  3,239.45  158,826.70  250,306.61  2,858.94  253,165.55

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

 (a) Equity Share Capital  2,269.68  -   2,269.68  2,269.68  -   2,269.68

 (b) Other Equity h  118,945.96  10,175.97  129,121.93  132,819.94  20,843.70  153,663.64

Total Equity  121,215.64  10,175.97  131,391.61  135,089.62  20,843.70  155,933.32

2.2 Reconciliation

  The following reconciliation provides the eff ect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind

AS 101

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profi t for the year ended March 31, 2016

 2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

172 | Emami Limited

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Contd.)

H in Lacs

Particulars Note

Opening Balance Sheet

as at April 1, 2015

Balance Sheet

as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS

1. Non-Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  -   -   -   30,000.00  -   30,000.00

  (ii) Other Financial Liabilities  1,229.69  -   1,229.69  1,240.21  -   1,240.21

 (b) Provision  1,338.14  -   1,338.14  1,748.38  -   1,748.38

 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) h  1,239.00  1,012.59  2,251.59  -   996.47  996.47

 (d) Other Non-Current Liabilities g  -   -   -   -   140.87  140.87

Total Non-Current Liabilities  3,806.83  1,012.59  4,819.42  32,988.59  1,137.34  34,125.93

2. Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  837.99  -   837.99  36,000.00  -

36,000.00

  (ii) Trade Payables  13,035.40  -   13,035.40  18,802.95  -   18,802.95

  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities e  3,831.39  246.08  4,077.47  3,108.57  -   3,108.57

 (b) Other Current Liabilities  1,858.23  -   1,858.23  2,636.84  -   2,636.84

 (c) Provisions f  10,233.40  (8,195.19)  2,038.21  21,680.04  (19,122.10)  2,557.94

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  768.37  -   768.37  -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities  30,564.78  (7,949.11)  22,615.67  82,228.40  (19,122.10)  63,106.30

Total Equity and Liabilities  155,587.25  3,239.45  158,826.70  250,306.61  2,858.94  253,165.55

  Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

a.  In accordance with Ind AS 40, the company has reclassifi ed land & buildings to investment property.

Under previous GAAP, this was disclosed as a part of Property, Plant & Equipment.

b.  In accordance with Ind AS 103, acquisition cost capitalised under previous GAAP has been expensed

out.

c.  Under previous GAAP, non- current investments were stated at cost. Where applicable, provision was

made to recognise a decline, other than temporary, in valuation of such investments. Under Ind AS,

[…]

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Annual Report 2016-17 | 173

f.  Under previous GAAP, dividend payable is recognised as a liability in the period to which it relates.

Under Ind AS, dividends to shareholders are recognised when declared by the members in a general

meeting.

g.  Under previous GAAP, Grant or Subsidy relating to assets were shown as part of capital reserve.

Under Ind AS, such grants are treated as deferred income and are recognized as other income in the

Statement of Profi t & Loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset.

h. Adjustments to retained earnings, other comprehensive income and deferred tax has been made in

accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned line items. In addition, as per Ind-AS 19, actuarial

gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income as compared to being recognized in

the statement of profi t and loss under IGAAP.

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Contd.)

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS
H in Lacs

Particulars Note

Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations a  239,151.42  (20,238.42)  218,913.00

Other income b & c  3,710.78  202.34  3,913.12

Total Income  242,862.20  (20,036.08)  222,826.12

Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  60,621.62  -   60,621.62

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  18,419.86  -   18,419.86

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in Trade & WIP  (2,009.33)  -   (2,009.33)

Excise duty on Sale of Goods a  -   3,920.46 3920.46

Employee benefi t expenses a & d  17,243.57  (67.44)  17,176.13

Other expenses a, d & e  79,813.58  (24,444.16)  55,369.42

Total Expenses before Interest, Depreciation and Amortisation  174,089.30  (20,591.14)  153,498.16

Finance Cost  5,374.74  -   5,374.74

Depreciation and amortisation expenses e  25,223.37  (10.37)  25,213.00

Total Expenses  204,687.41  (20,601.51)  184,085.90

Profi t before Tax  38,174.79  565.43  38,740.22

Tax Expenses :

- Current Tax  6,642.00  96.00  6,738.00

- (Excess)/Short Provision of Earlier years  4.67  -   4.67

- Deferred Tax  (1,239.00)  21.45  (1,217.55)

Profi t for the Period  32,767.12  447.98  33,215.10

Other comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss

Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income c  -   (162.89)  (162.89)

Remeasurements of the Net Defi ned Benefi t Plans d  -   (448.89)  (448.89)

Income Tax Eff ect  -   133.57  133.57

 -   (478.21)  (478.21)

Total comprehensive income for the period  32,767.12  (30.23)  32,736.89

Accounting Policy

174 | Emami Limited

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS (Contd.)

  Explanations for Reconciliation of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

a. Under Ind AS, revenue from sales of goods is inclusive of excise duty and are net of sales tax, discounts

and secondary trade promotions. Under previous GAAP, sales included sales tax but was shown net of

excise duty. Secondary promotions linked to sales was disclosed as part of advertisement & promotion

under other expenses. Field Force expenses has been shown as part of employee benefi t expenses.

[…]

Total Assets  167,632.39  3,238.98  170,871.37  266,455.17  2,766.58  269,221.75

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

 (a) Equity Share Capital  2,269.68  -   2,269.68  2,269.68  -   2,269.68

 (b) Other Equity h  120,794.08  10,180.74  130,974.82  138,043.94  20,846.90  158,890.84

Total Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

 123,063.76  10,180.74  133,244.50  140,313.62  20,846.90  161,160.52

 (c) Non-Controlling Interests  456.23  -   456.23  412.42  (2.73)  409.69

Total Equity  123,519.99  10,180.74  133,700.73  140,726.04  20,844.17  161,570.21

2.2 Reconciliation

  The following reconciliation provides the eff ect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind

AS 101

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profi t for the year ended March 31, 2016

 2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

226 | Emami Limited

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Contd.)

H in Lacs

Particulars Note

Opening Balance Sheet

as at April 1, 2015

Balance Sheet

as at March 31, 2016

IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition

to

Ind AS

Ind AS

1. Non-Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings  170.85  -   170.85  30,000.00  -   30,000.00

  (ii) Other Financial Liabilities  1,229.69  -   1,229.69  1,240.21  -   1,240.21

 (b) Provisions  1,439.50  -   1,439.50  1,898.58  -   1,898.58

 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) h  1,204.75  1,007.46  2,212.21  -   903.62  903.62

 (d) Other Non-Current Liabilities g  -   -   -   -   140.87  140.87

Total Non-Current Liabilities  4,044.79  1,007.46  5,052.25  33,138.79  1,044.49  34,183.28

2. Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings 1769.73  -   1,769.73  37,143.93  -   37,143.93

  (ii) Trade Payables  19,700.49  -   19,700.49  24,871.91  -   24,871.91

  (iii) Other Financial Liabilities e  4,246.02  246.08  4,492.10  3,780.88  -   3,780.88

 (b) Other Current Liabilities  1,977.94  -   1,977.94  2,676.14  -   2,676.14

 (c) Provisions f  11,430.66  (8,195.30)  3,235.36  24,117.48  (19,122.08)  4,995.40

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  942.77  -   942.77  -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities  40,067.61  (7,949.22)  32,118.39  92,590.34  (19,122.08)  73,468.26

Total Equity and Liabilities  167,632.39  3,238.98  170,871.37  266,455.17  2,766.58  269,221.75

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

a. In accordance with Ind AS 40, the company has reclassifi ed land & buildings to investment property.

Under previous GAAP, this was disclosed as a part of Property, Plant & Equipment.

b. In accordance with Ind AS 103, acquisition cost capitalised under previous GAAP has been expensed out.

c. Under previous GAAP, non current investments were stated at cost. Where applicable, provision was

made to recognise a decline, other than temporary, in valuation of such investments. Under Ind AS,

fi nancial assets in equity instruments other than investment in subsidiaries have been classifi ed as Fair

[…]

Ind AS, dividends to shareholders are recognised when declared by the members in a general meeting.

g.  Under previous GAAP, Grant or Subsidy relating to assets were shown as part of capital reserve. Under Ind

AS, such grants are treated as deferred income and are recognized as other income in the Statement of

Profi t & Loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset.

Accounting Policy

BUSINESS RESPONSIBILITY REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DIRECTORS REPORT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Annual Report 2016-17 | 227

h. Adjustments to retained earnings, other comprehensive income and deferred tax has been made in

accordance with Ind AS, for the above mentioned line items. In addition, as per Ind-AS 19, actuarial

gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income as compared to being recognized in

the statement of profi t and loss under IGAAP.

2.2.1 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Contd.)

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS

H in Lacs

Particulars Note

Year ended March 31, 2016

IGAAP

Eff ect of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations a  262,379.01  (22,623.74)  239,755.27

Other income b & c  4,241.81  203.53  4,445.34

Total Income  266,620.82  (22,420.21)  244,200.61

Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  63,693.60  -   63,693.60

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  19,382.58  -   19,382.58

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock in Trade & WIP  (1,862.96)  -   (1,862.96)

Excise duty on Sale of Goods a  -   3,920.46  3,920.46

Employee benefi t expenses a & d  20,847.89  (67.89)  20,780.00

Other expenses a, d & e  91,941.97  (26,827.83)  65,114.14

Total Expenses before Interest, Depreciation and Amortisation  194,003.08  (22,975.26)  171,027.82

Earning before Interest, Depreciation & Amortisation and Tax  72,617.74  555.05  73,172.79

Finance Cost  5,403.01  -   5,403.01

Depreciation and amortisation expenses e  25,503.54  (10.37)  25,493.17

Total Expenses  224,909.63  (22,985.63)  201,924.00

Profi t before Tax  41,711.19  565.42  42,276.61

Tax Expenses :

- Current Tax  7,124.53  96.00  7,220.53

- (Excess)/Short Provision of Earlier years  4.67  -   4.67

- Deferred Tax  (1,280.08)  25.64  (1,254.44)

Profi t after taxation before minority Interest  35,862.07  443.78  36,305.85

Other comprehensive Income

A. Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to

profi t or loss

Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income c  -   (162.89)  (162.89)

Remeasurements of the Net Defi ned Benefi t Plans d  -   (448.89)  (448.89)

Income Tax Eff ect  -   133.57  133.57

B. Items that will be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t

or loss

Accounting Policy

228 | Emami Limited

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS (Contd.)

Explanations for Reconciliation of Profi t and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to IND AS